
Municipal Utilities Board      December 8, 2014 
City of Brookings 
 
 The regular meeting of the Municipal Utilities Board was held at 1:00 p.m. on Monday, 
December 8, 2014, at the Utility Building with the following members present:  Hansen, Harvey, 
Pitts and Vice President Peterson. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 

Minutes of the regular meeting held November 10, 2014 and the special meeting held 
November 24, 2014 were read and approved. 
 
 
 ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
 The agenda was adopted. 
 
 
APPROVAL OF BILLS AND CLAIMS 
 

Motion was made by Hansen, seconded by Pitts that the following bills and claims be 
approved.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of the motion. 
 
4Nu-Praxair Dist, Supplies, $10.85; A T & T, Settlement, $1,274.36; A T & T, Cust. Toll Free #, 
$52.45; A-I Computers Solutions, Supp, $139.99; Airbus DS Communications, Annual Support, 
$10,000.00; Allegra, Printing Supp, $5,253.94; Allstate Tower, Tower Inspection, $38,925.00; 
Anixter, Supp, $102.00; Anixter, Unreg Inventory, $623.47; Aramark Chicago Lockbox, 
Meeting Supp, $2,441.80; Aramark Uniform Services, Supp, $250.10; Argus Leader, 
Employment Advertising, $449.00; Authorize.Net, Credit Card Processing Fee, $94.90; B & B 
Manure Inc, Sludge Removal, $2,175.00; Barhite, Brooke, Travel, $35.84; Becerra, Jessica, 
Travel, $182.36; Bendix, Copier Maint, $1,130.75; Bluefin Payment Systems, Credit Card 
Processing Fee, $59.88; Bobcat of Brookings, Supp, $119.87; Bob's Lock & Key, Lock/Key 
Service, $5.00; Border States Elec, Supp, $1,709.30; Border States Elec, Unreg Inv, $280.02; 
Bridle Estates, Sewer Charge Reim, $1,662.50; Brookfield Equinox, Supp, $964.86; Brookings 
Credit Bureau, Delinq. Acct Collection, $19.46; Brookings Equipment, Supp, $309.99; 
Brookings Utilities, Office Utility Bill, $48,071.18; Brookings Vision Center, Safety Glasses, 
$865.00; BSG Clearing Solutions, Settlement, $435.02; Calix, FTTH Inv, $1,076.87; Calix, 
Supp, $21.89; Capitol Sales Co, Unreg Inv, $143.00; Carquest Auto, Equip Maint, $494.34; 
CCH, Publication, $108.41; CDW Government, Supp, $975.28; Central Business, Supp, 
$1,355.37; Centrol Print Solutions, Supp, $260.10; Century Business Products, Copier Maint, 
$141.21; Century Link, Telephone Exp, $574.75; Century Link, Interconnections, $13,857.44; 
Century Link, Settlement, $272.30; Charlesmead Advisors, Consulting Service, $6,000.00; CHR 
Solutions, Consulting Service, $1,450.00; City of  Brookings, Contract Fee, $5,611.48; City of 
Beresford, Utility Bill, $142.72; City of Brookings, Line Clearance, $14,309.95; City of Sgt 
Bluff, Utility Bill, $134.05; City of Vermillion, Building Permit, $1,113.40; City of Vermillion, 



Utility Bill, $301.56; Clay Union Electric, Utility Bill, $194.98; Collins, Kevin, Travel, $664.28; 
Courtesy Plbg & Htg, Repair/Supp, $14.10; Cover to Cover, Supp, $101.43; Credit Bureau-
Watertown, Delinquent Acct Collection, $990.39; CSSA, Unreg Inv, $5,063.50; Culligan-Bkgs, 
Bottled Water, $39.00; Culligan-Wtn, Bottled Water, $32.75; Dakota Supply Group, Supp, 
$1,074.32; Datalink, Software/Licenses, $7,736.00; Dave's Window Cleaning, Window Service, 
$50.00; Davis Excavating Snow Removal, Snow Removal, $180.00; Days Inn, Lodging, 
$137.98; DePauw, Sean, Travel, $36.40; Dept of the Treasury, Fed Tax, $5,367.97; Detection 
Instruments, Supp, $10,974.00; Dex Media East, Advertising, $63.50; DHE, LLC, Maint Fee, 
$2,200.00; Earl May Seed & Nursery, Supp, $99.97; Eco Water Systems, Bottled Water, 
$121.35; Eichelberg, Anne, Conserve/Demand Incentive, $50.00; Einspahr Auto Plaza, Vehicle 
Maint, $6.27; Ekern, Jeff, Travel, $69.00; Entone Inc, Repairs/Supp, $364.98; Fastenal, Supp, 
$48.36; Fed Ex , Freight, $113.34; Ferguson Waterworks, Meters, $4,061.06; Fibercomm, 
Broadband Service, $340.29; First Bank & Trust, Bond Pymt Series 2011, $36,478.75; Five-Star 
Awards & More, Supp, $67.00; Foerster Supply, Supp, $898.85; Fox Sports Net North, Contract 
Fee, $4,744.92; FRRPA, FRRPA Lease, $12,957.00; G & R Controls, Equip/Maint, $108.80; 
Genband US, Annual Support, $102,982.00; Golden West Tech, Tech Support, $5,893.59; 
Golden West Telecom, Tele Exp, $40.14; Goldfield Telecom, IP Routers, $38,564.14; Goldfield 
Telecom, Module, $8,657.13; Goldfield Telecom, Supp, $14.74; Goldfield Telecom, 
Switch/Support, $2,430.50; Gracke Enterprise, Lime Sludge Disposal, $46,782.94; Grainger, 
Supp, $696.72; Graybar Electric, Supp, $406.59; Graymont Capital, Chemicals, $3,846.80; H-D 
Electric, Utility Bill, $259.70; Hibu Inc-West, Advertising, $373.00; Hoak Media of Dakota, 
Contract Fee, $1,110.27; Homestead Do It Center, Supp, $44.09; Hometown Service, 
Repair/Supp, $1,125.61; Hyde, Mark, Conserve/Demand Incentive, $275.00; Independent 
Comm, Contract Fee, $919.80; Interstate Telecom, Tele Exp, $1,391.25; Johme, Ashley, Travel, 
$235.76; Johnstone Supply, Supp, $23.37; Julius, Laura, Recycle Bin, $13.77; KDLT TV, 
Contract Fee, $930.75; Kim, Han, Conserve/Demand Incentive, $150.00; Kjenstad, Kelli, Travel, 
$149.32; Kleinemas, Jason, Travel, $30.50; Knettel, Trever, Travel, $201.60; Koolmu, Graham, 
Conserve/Demand Incentive, $50.00; Krier & Blain, Maintenance, $595.76; Langlois, Linda, 
Repairs, $36.00; Littsen, Destyni, Travel, $9.52; Martin's Inc, Diesel/Oil, $6,634.42; Master 
Blaster, Supp, $78.96; Matheson Tri-Gas, Supp, $165.00; Mathison Co, Maint/Supp, $49.73; 
Medinger, Amanda, Travel, $47.04; Menards-Sx City, Supp, $13.75; Menards-Sx Falls West, 
Supp, $6.36; Mennis, Lynn, Conserve/Demand Incentive, $50.00; Merchant Transact, Credit 
Card Processing Fee, $8.14; Metering & Tech Solutions, Prewired Meter Heads, $24,000.00; 
Midamerican Energy, Utility Bill, $965.49; Midcontinent, Broadband Service, $293.58; 
Midcontinent, Contract Fee, $208.25; Midwest Alarm-Sx City, Monitoring Service, $60.00; 
Midwest Glass, Repair/Supplies, $25.00; Midwest Micro-Tek, Conserve/Demand Incentive, 
$2,263.00; Midwest Pest Control, Pest Control, $130.00; Minor, Scott, Travel, $13.80; MLS &  
Associates, Tower Site Work, $510.00; Mr V's Prof Body Shop, Vehicle Maint, $929.80; MVTL 
Labs, Wastewater Analysis, $448.00; Napa Auto Parts, Supp, $205.03; National Processing Co, 
Credit Card Processing Fee, $12,777.49; Nielsen's, Repair/Supp, $43.55; North Central Services, 
Elec/Tele Cable Installation, $21,170.25; North West Rec, Utility Bill, $40.65; Northwestern 
Energy, Natural Gas, $680.33; Novak Sanitary Service, Shredding, $304.18; Nutter, Chris, 
Travel, $209.24; Office Elements, Maint/Supp, $382.24; Olson, Justin, Travel, $113.12; Olson, 
Russell, Conserve/Demand Incentive, $50.00; One Source-Background Check Co, Employee 
Verification, $74.00; Opis Energy Group, Publication, $312.00; Otter Tail, Utility Bill, $128.80; 
Outlaw Graphics, Supp, $661.50; Owen, John, Travel, $377.20; Party Depot, Supp, $5.48; 



Pedersen, Bryan, Travel, $420.30; Prairie Graphics, Supp/Uniforms, $279.55; Prussman 
Contracting, Rock Hauling, $574.00; Rental Depot, Equipment Rental, $260.86; Resmen, 
Kaylene, Travel, $17.92; Rients, Shane, Travel, $128.80; Runnings, Supp, $795.34; Sanford 
Clinic, PCS Refund, $106.00; Schuneman Equipment, Equip Maint, $236.32; SD Dept of Health 
Lab Remit Center, Testing W-WW Samples, $2,993.00; SD Municipal League, Publication, 
$20.00; SD Treasurer, Sales/Excise Tax, $195,524.33; Sx Falls PCS, Tower Co-Location Fee, 
$500.00; Sx Falls Utilities, Utility Bill, $446.43; Sx Valley Energy, Utility Bill, $1,231.01; Sx 
Valley Environmental, Chemicals, $14,839.20; Smith Supplies, Supp, $296.73; SD Newspaper 
Assoc, Employment Advertising, $291.84; Sprint, Tele Exp, $77.21; Sprint, PCS Service Fee, 
$214,350.66; Sprint, COPP Handset, $399.98; Sprint, PCS Phone Service, $3,366.66; Sprint, 
PCS Inventory, $339,728.32; SPX Tranformer Solutions, Substation Transformers, $196,167.98; 
Stan Houston Equipment, Supp, $17.10; Staples, Supp, $6.99; State of Iowa-Treasurer, Sales 
Tax, $5,620.00; Stoltenburg, Audie, Travel, $148.96; Stuart C. Irby, Circuit Switcher, 
$110,000.00; Stuart C. Irby, Supp, $1,035.00; Sturdevant Auto Supply, Supp, $657.96; Swiftel 
Communications, Office Phone Bill, $87,704.13; Telexpress, Supp, $532.62; Tessco, Supp, 
$766.43; Testpoint, Drug Screening, $35.00; UPS Store, Freight, $864.74; Tim's Cutting Edge, 
Equip/Maint, $32.30; Top Notch Cleaning, Janitorial Service, $1,845.00; Total Eyewear, Safety 
Glasses, $80.00; Tott's Conoco, Gas, $225.00; Tower Distribution, Contract Fee, $260.75; Union 
County Elec, Utility Bill, $244.50; UPS, Freight, $612.74; US Postal Service, Postage, 
$9,000.00; Unity Point Health, Flu Vaccinations, $75.00; Universal Service Adm., USAC 
Contribution, $98,011.18; University Estates, Water Charge Reim, $3,380.00; US Postmaster-
Bkgs, Annual Permit Fee, $440.00; Valley Restaurant, Meeting Supp, $161.25; Walker & 
Associates, Cards, $13,080.20; Walker & Associates, Patch Panels, $2,907.69; Watertown 
Utilities, Utility Bill, $665.90; Wellmark Blue Cross Blue Shield of SD, Benefit Plan Fee, 
$240.00; Wesco, Meter Reading Handheld Units, $20,214.00; Wesco, Supp, $6,978.95; Wesco, 
Water Modules W/Remotes, $61,825.00; Wheeldon's, Equip Maint, $7.90; Wholesale 
Electronics, Supp, $1,688.00; Workin.Com, Employment Advertising, $347.00; Wright, Richard, 
Travel, $33.04; WW Tire, Equip Maint, $35.85; Xcel Energy/NSP, Utility Bill, $949.27; Xerox, 
Copier Maint, $371.88; Young Broadcasting-SF, Employment Advertising, $188.00; Zip Trip, 
Gas, $5,921.45. 
 
The Following Are Telephone/Utility Refunds: 
Austreim Landscaping, $515.48; Bauman, Sheryl, $32.63; CD Properties, $77.39; Clark Drew 
Construction, $540.99; Compton, JD, $119.92; Cool, Larry, $20.73; DeBlonk, Jay, $30.94; 
DeLong, M L, $40.53; Green, John, $27.82; Houglum, Misti, $262.26; Kneip, David, $90.31; 
Lienemann, Donna, $42.10; Madsen, Adam, $214.17; Martin, Dan, $23.56; Moe, Elroy, 
$150.15; Re/Max On The Move, $129.20; Rollag, Dwayne, $115.47; Rounds Construction, 
$561.98; Serrao, Ryan, $97.79; TB Partnership, $63.33; TB Partnership, $68.47; TB Partnership, 
$48.36; Wounded Head, Herb, $20.51. 
 
 
PERSONNEL INFORMATION 
 
Department Salaries (November):  Electric, $170,967.94; Water, $72,567.13; Wastewater, 
$73,945.36; Telephone, $458,277.02; 
 



Retirement, $46,005.92; Social Security, $54,716.70; Insurance, $77,236.34; Deferred Comp, 
$12,129.26;  
 
Salary Changes:  J. Becerra, $11.52*; M. Fitts, $13.06*; R. Behlings, $10.98; L. Sebring, $20.54;  
 
New Hires:  D. DeGroot, $9.22*; J. Meusburger, $23.20;  
 
*Plus commission.  
 
 
RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION – STEVE MYERS 
 

Motion was made by Harvey that the following Resolution No. 29 -14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 29 - 14 
 

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION  
 
  WHEREAS Steve Myers served as a member of the Brookings Municipal 
Utilities Board since September 2001; and 
 
  WHEREAS Steve gave generously of his time and efforts while serving on the 
Utility Board and as President of the Board for nine years. 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities 
Board that the Board hereby express to the family of Steve Myers posthumously the sincere 
thanks and commendation of the Utilities Board on behalf of all the citizens of Brookings for 
faithfully and ably serving as a member of the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board. 

   BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution of honor and esteem 
be presented to his family. 

  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of 
the City of Brookings to be affixed this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 

Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ ______________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President  
 

The motion was seconded by Hansen.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of 
the motion. 
 
 



RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2015 BUDGET 
 

Motion was made by Harvey that the following Resolution No. 30 -14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 30 - 14 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2015 BUDGET 
 

  BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that the Budget 
for the fiscal year 2015 be hereby adopted as presented this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
               2015          2015 
            Receipts  Disbursements 
 
 Electric Fund                                                   $27,052,986  $28,114,675 
 
 Telephone Fund                 $45,659,441 $47,780,938                             
  
 Wastewater Fund          $10,740,359 $10,262,824 
  
 Water Fund                      $  4,963,463 $11,007,973          
  
 Total                              $88,416,249 $97,166,410                   
                    
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________       _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary    Dave Peterson, Vice President 
 

The motion was seconded by Hansen.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of 
the motion. 
 
 
ELECTRIC RATE REVIEW 

 
Motion was made by Hansen that the following Resolution No. 31-14 be approved. 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 31 – 14 

 
RESOLUTION AMENDING ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

 
  BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that the Utilities 
Board Rules and Regulations governing the Electric Utility, Article IV, Rates and Charges, 
Sections 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, 1-5, 1-6 and 4-12 be amended to read as follows: 



 
Article IV 
Section 1 

Electric Service 
 

 Section 1-1.  Residential Electrical Service. 
 
Availability:  Available to individual residential customers for all domestic uses.  This includes 
service to apartment units.  Service is subject to BMU established rules and regulations.  
 
 A family domestic dwelling in which four or less sleeping rooms are rented or available 
for rent is considered residential and the residential rate shall apply. 
 
 The foregoing rates shall apply to each customer for each residence or apartment supplied 
and each residence or apartment shall have a separate meter. The electric energy furnished at the 
foregoing rates may be used for lighting and household appliances, including electric motors 
used in connection therewith. 
 
Type of Service 
 
 Single phase, 60 hertz, at available secondary voltages. 
 
Monthly Billing Rate 
 
  Customer Charge    $13.25 $14.25 per month 
  Energy Charge 
   Basic (October-June)   $0.0720 $0.0740 per Kwhr 
   *Summer (July-September)  $0.0850 $0.0870 per Kwhr 
  Surcharge 2011 Bond Issue   $0.002 per Kwhr 
  Plus Applicable Taxes 
 
Minimum Monthly Charge 
 
 The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be the Customer Charge. 
 
*The Summer Energy Charge applies to all electric usage on bills dated July, August and 
September. 
  
 Section 1-2  Commercial Electric Services. 
 

SMALL COMMERCIAL 
       

Availability:  Available to non-residential customers not served under the Large Commercial rate 
for all general purposes, single phase or 3 phase.  Service is subject to BMU established rules 
and regulations. 
 



Monthly Billing Rate 
 
  Customer Charge    $23.00 $24.00 per month 
  Energy Charge 
   Basic (October-June)   $0.0790 $0.0820 per Kwhr 
   *Summer (July-September)  $0.0910 $0.0940  per Kwhr 
  Surcharge 2011 Bond Issue   $0.002 per Kwhr 
  Plus Applicable Taxes 
 
Minimum Monthly Charge 
 
 The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be the Customer Charge. 
 
*The Summer Energy Charge applies to all electric usage on bills dated July, August and 
September. 

LARGE COMMERCIAL 
 
 Availability:  Available to non-residential customers whose peak demand has exceeded 
60 kW.  Customers must remain in this class for a minimum of 12 months.  A customer whose 
billing demand has dropped below 60 kW for 12 consecutive months may request to be moved to 
the Small Commercial class.  The customer would then remain in the Small Commercial class 
unless they again exceed 60kW.  Any non-residential customer whose peak demand exceeds 25 
kW may request to move to the Large Commercial class.  Service is subject to BMU established 
rules and regulations. 
 
Monthly Billing Rate 
 
  Customer Charge    $100.00 $105.00 per month 
  Energy Charge 
     All Kwhrs     $0.0330 $0.0340 per Kwhr 
  Surcharge 2011 Bond Issue   $0.002 per Kwhr 
  Demand Charge 
   Basic (October-June)   $11.75 $12.30 per KW 
   *Summer (July-September)  $17.45 $18.00 per KW 
  Plus Applicable Taxes 
 
 The minimum bill for Large Commercial Customers shall be equal to 25% of the past 12 
month's highest demand x $11.75 $12.30 per KW.  This minimum shall be charged only when 
the sum of the total energy charges and the total demand charges for the current month does not 
equal the calculated minimum.  
 
      The Utility shall charge the applicable commercial electric rate to trailer courts for their 
usage and BMU shall charge each trailer the current residential rate.  

 
      The Utility shall charge the applicable commercial electric rate to an apartment complex 
where the complex is served by one electric meter.  



 
      A family domestic dwelling in which more than four sleeping rooms are rented or 
available for rent, is considered non-domestic, and the applicable Commercial rate shall apply. 
 

The power factor adjustment applies to any customer with a sole transformer capacity of 
1000 KVA or greater and an average demand of 500 KW or more for the billing months of July, 
August and September of the previous year.  Power factor adjustment will be effective January 
May 1, 2015. 
 
 Billing Demand – The maximum fifteen (15) minute measured demand in the month. 
 

Power Factor Adjustment – If the customer’s power factor for the month (as determined 
by measurement) is less than 90% at the point of delivery, the demand will be increased by 
multiplying the metered demand by 90% and dividing by the average power factor expressed in 
percent as illustrated in the following formula: 
 

If PF < 90% then Adjusted Demand = Demand x 90%  
         PF 
     Otherwise the Demand = Demand 
 
*The Summer Demand Charge applies to all electric usage on bills dated July, August and 
September. 
  
 Section 1-3. Industrial Electric Service.    
      
Availability:  Available to commercial and industrial customers for all power and lighting 
through one set of meters at a single delivery point.  Service will be delivered at primary 
distribution voltages.  Additional voltage transformers shall be supplied and maintained by the 
customer.  Service is subject to BMU established rules and regulations. 
 
  Customer Charge   $130.00 $135.00 per month 
  Energy Charge 
       All Kwhrs    $0.0320 $0.0330 per Kwhr 
  Surcharge 2011 Bond Issue  $0.002 per Kwhr 
  Demand Charge   
       Basic (October-June)  $11.35 $11.90 per KW 
     *Summer (July-September)  $17.05 $17.60 per KW 
  Plus Applicable Taxes 
 
 The minimum bill for each Industrial Customer shall be equal to 50% of the past 12 
months’ highest demand x $11.35 $11.90.  This minimum shall be charged only when the sum of 
the total energy charges and total demand charges for the current month does not equal the 
calculated minimum. 
 
 Billing Demand -- The maximum fifteen (15) minute measured demand in the month. 
 



 Power Factor Adjustment – If the customer’s power factor for the month (as determined 
by measurement) is less than 95% at the point of delivery, the demand will be increased by 
multiplying the metered demand by 95% and dividing by the average power factor expressed in 
percent as illustrated in the following formula: 
 

If PF < 95% then Adjusted Demand = Demand x 95%  
        PF 
     Otherwise the Demand = Demand 

 
*The Summer Demand Charge applies to all electric usage on bills dated July, August and 
September. 
 
 Section 1-4.  Time of Day Rate. 

 This rate is available to any customer with a load of 75 KW demand or greater who 
chooses to be on this rate. Under this rate, electrical consumption will be billed at a higher rate 
during peak hours and at a lower rate during off-peak hours. Peak hours are those hours of the 
day (Monday – Friday only) when the Utility load is above normal; off-peak hours are all 
remaining hours of the day (Sunday – Saturday) when the Utility load is below normal. For 
purposes of this rate, peak and off-peak hours shall be defined as follows: 
 
Peak Hours – Winter (November 16 – March 15) 7:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m. 12 hrs. 
Off-Peak Hours – Winter (November 16 – March 15) 7:00 p.m. – 7:00 a.m. 12 hrs. 
 
Peak Hours – Spring (March 16 – June 15) 10:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. 8 hrs. 
Off-Peak Hours – Spring (March 16 – June 15) 6:00 p.m. – 10:00 a.m. 16 hrs. 
 
Peak Hours  - Summer (June 16 – September 15) 10:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m. 9 hrs. 
Off-Peak Hours – Summer (June 16 – September 15) 7:00 p.m. – 10:00 a.m. 15 hrs. 
 
* Peak Hours – Fall (September 16 – November 15) 10:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. – 8 hrs. 
Off-Peak Hours – Fall (September 16 – November 15) 6:00 p.m. – 10:00 a.m. – 16 hrs. 
 
*During the Fall period, the off-peak hours shall begin at 5:00 p.m on Friday. 
The following rates shall be applicable to all electricity provided under the time of day rate.   
      
Customer Charge: $130.00 $135.00 per month. 
 
           Peak                 Off Peak 
  Energy Charge 
  All KWH's         $0.0500/Kwhr               $0.0370/Kwhr 
  Surcharge 2011 Bond Issue $0.002 per Kwhr   $0.002 per Kwhr 
  Demand Charge 
  Basic (October-June)        $11.75 $12.30/KW       $1.35 $1.40/KW 
  **Summer (July-September)  $17.45 $18.00/KW      $1.35 $1.40/KW 
 



**The Summer Energy charge applies to all electric usage on bills dated July, August and 
September. 
  
 Availability: To any customer with a load of 75 KW or greater who chooses to be on this 
rate. 
 
 Conditions:   The customer must sign an agreement stating that he will be on this rate for 
at least 12 months.  Should the customer request to be removed from this rate prior to expiration 
of the 12-month period, the customer shall be back billed for all usage at the rate he normally 
would have been on. Back billing shall be retroactive for the number of months the customer was 
on time of day rate not to exceed 12 months. This provision shall be waived if ownership should 
change within the 12-month period, and the new owner shall have the option of staying on the 
time of day rate or going back to the regular rate. 
 
 Section 1-5.  Interruptible Rate. 
  
 This rate is available to any customer with a load of 50 KW demand or greater who 
chooses to be on this rate. Under this rate, the customer must agree to have their electric service 
disconnected when the Utility's electric system is approaching or in danger of reaching a peak 
condition. The Utility will give a 15-minute warning before disconnecting load. Fifteen minutes 
after the warning, the Utility will automatically disconnect all customer load which is on the 
interruptible rate. 
 
 The following rates shall be applicable to all electricity provided under the interruptible 
rate: 
 
 Customer Charge:  $130.00 $135.00 per month. 
 
         Energy Charge: 
             All Kwhrs                $.0350 $.0360/Kwhr 
  Surcharge 2011 Bond Issue $0.002 per Kwhr 
  Demand Charge 
              KW                          $5.00 $5.50/KW        
  
Availability: To any customer with a load of 50 KW or greater who chooses to be on this rate. 
 

Load Factor Adjustment:  If the customer’s load factor for the month (as determined by 
measurement) is less than 55%, the billing rate will be increased by multiplying the energy and 
demand rates by 55% and dividing by the average monthly load factor expressed in percent as 
illustrated in the following formula. 

 
 

If LF < 55% then Adjusted Energy & Demand Billing Rate = 
Billing Rate x 55% 

LF 
 



Notwithstanding the above the maximum applicable energy rate shall be $.079 $.084/KWH and 
demand rate shall be $17.45 $18.00/KW.   
  
Otherwise the Billing Rate = Billing Rate. 
 
 Conditions:  The customer must sign an agreement stating that he will be on this rate for 
at least 12 months. Should the customer request to be removed from this rate prior to expiration 
of the 12-month period, the customer shall be back billed for all usage at the rate he normally 
would have been on. Back billing shall be retroactive for the number of months the customer was 
on interruptible rate not to exceed 12 months. This provision shall be waived if ownership should 
change within the 12-month period, and the new owner shall have the option of staying on the 
interruptible rate or going back to the regular rate. 
 
 Section 1-6.  Street Lights. 
 
The following rate shall be charged for all electricity provided under the street light rate: 

 All Kwhrs    $.0250/Kwhr 
 Surcharge 2011 Bond Issue  $0.002 per Kwhr 
 Customer Charge   $8.20 $8.60/Light  
 Demand    $8.30/KW 
 
Applicable:  Available to the City of Brookings for street light use. 

Section 4-12. Security Light Rental. 
 
 Any person desiring the installation of a security light may apply at the Utilities Office 
and shall state on such application the location of the light and the wattage desired. 
 
 The light shall be installed on an existing pole or structure and connected to the utility 
lines without metering.  If the pole or structure does not meet requirements of the area to be 
lighted, the necessary material will be furnished by the city and charges for labor and material 
will be made upon completion of installation.  If the light is requested to be removed in less than 
two years, a $60.00 service fee will be applied. 
    
 Wattages Available and charges therefore shall be as follows: 
 

1. 70 Watt Light   - $5.00   $5.20 per month 
2. 175 Watt Light - $7.00   $7.25 per month 
3. 250 Watt Light - $9.30   $9.60 per month 
4. 400 Watt Light - $12.25 $12.65 per month 

        
The light will remain the property of the Utility and be maintained by the Utility at no 

cost to the customer. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that these 
rate changes become effective with the January 2015 billing. 
 
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________     _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President 
 

The motion was seconded by Pitts.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of the 
motion. 
 
 
WATER RATE REVIEW 

 
Motion was made by Pitts that the following Resolution No. 32-14 be approved. 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 32 – 14 

 
RESOLUTION AMENDING WATER RATE SCHEDULE 

 
  BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that the Utilities 
Board Rules and Regulations governing the Water Utility, Article IV, Rates and Charges, 
Section 3-2 and 3-3 be amended to read as follows: 

WATER SYSTEM 
 

 Section 3-2. Residential Water Rates. 
 
A residential premise shall be defined as a family domestic dwelling with a separate 

water meter in which four or fewer sleeping rooms are rented or available for rent. 
 
The owner or occupant of each residential premise to which water is supplied by the City 

of Brookings shall pay service charge per meter dependent upon the size of meter as set forth 
below.   

 
Service Charges: 

 
      Meter Size   Monthly Service Charges  
      5/8, 3/4” or 1”          $14.70 $15.90 

     1 ¼” or 1 ½”                                   $46.50 $50.25 
                 2”                    $69.00 $74.50 
 
Service charges for all meters larger than 2” shall be made according to the Commercial  

Service Charge Schedule.  Service charges will be determined at the time application is made. 



 
Usage Charge: 
 
The following rates shall be applicable to all water provided during the monthly billing 

period: 
 
  All Cubic Feet                    $2.257 $2.435 per 100 cu. ft. 
 
 The following additional conditions shall be applicable to all water provided during the 
billing periods ending in July, August and September: 
 

Each customer will be assigned a Summer Peak Usage Adjustment Level (SPUAL).  The 
SPUAL will be set at an amount equal to 300% of the greater of the Winter Residential 
City Monthly Average (WRCMA) or the average of the customer’s most recent usage for 
the billing cycles ending in December, January, February and March at the customer’s 
current residence.  The WRCMA will be calculated each year (rounded up to the nearest 
tenth) after the billing cycle ending in March.  Usage data from the most recent previous 
three year’s billing cycles ending in December, January, February and March will be 
used in the calculation (12 bills in all).    
 
Any customer who does not have water usage history with the utility at the premises at 
which he or she has requested service shall be assigned the WRCMA for purposes of 
computing their SPUAL.   
 
All water consumed above the assigned SPUAL on bills dated July, August and 
September will be provided at the rate of two times the published rate per 100 cu. ft. of 
water. 

 
Irrigation water rates are determined by multiplying the applicable consumption rate and 

service charge by a factor of 1.15.  The service charge shall be $7.00 per billing cycle for billing 
cycles ending November through April for irrigation meters left in place during these billing 
periods. 
 
 A $50.00 fee shall be applied to all reinstalled irrigation meters. 
 

Rural water rates are determined by multiplying the applicable consumption rate and 
service charge by a factor of 1.10. 
 

Rural water rates for customers connected to the Aurora distribution line are determined 
by multiplying the applicable consumption rate and service charge by a factor of 1.25. 
 
Section 3-3. Commercial Water Rates. 
  
 A non-residential premise shall be defined as any premise other than that defined in 
Section 3-2 as a “residential premise”. 
 



The owner or occupant of each non-residential premise to which water is supplied by the 
City of Brookings shall pay a service charge per meter dependent upon the size of meter as set 
forth below. 
  

Service Charges:          
 
          Meter Size        Monthly Service Charges    

5/8”, 3/4” or 1”           $  14.70 $ 15.90 
     1 ¼” or 1 ½”                        $  46.50 $ 50.25  
    2”                                     $  69.00 $ 74.50   
     3”                                     $134.00 $144.75 
     4”                                   $205.00 $221.50 
     6”                                   $400.00 $432.00 
     8”                                   $680.00 $734.40 
     10”                                   $972.00 $1050.00 
 
Service charges will be determined at the time application is made. 
Usage Charge: 
 

 The following rates shall be applicable to all water provided during the monthly billing 
period: 
 
 All Cubic Feet             $2.257  $2.435 per 100 cu. ft. 
 

The following additional conditions shall be applicable to all water provided during the 
billing periods ending in July, August and September: 
 

 Each customer will be assigned a Summer Peak Usage Adjustment Level (SPUAL).  The 
 SPUAL will be set at an amount equal to 300% of the greater of the Winter City Monthly 
 Average (WCMA) or the average of the customer’s most recent usage for the billing 
 cycles ending in December, January, February and March at the customer’s current 
 premise.  The WCMA will be calculated each year (rounded up to the nearest tenth) after 
 the billing cycle ending in March. Usage data from the most recent previous three year’s 
 billing cycles ending in December, January, February and March will be used in the 
 calculations (12 bills in all). 
 
 Any customer who does not have water usage history with the utility at the premises at 
 which he or she has requested service shall not be assigned a SPUAL until after they have 
 established a three month billing history.    

 
All water consumed above the assigned SPUAL on bills dated July, August and 
September will be provided at the rate of two times the published rate per 100 cu. ft. of 
water. 

 
Irrigation water rates are determined by multiplying the applicable consumption rate and 

service charge by a factor of 1.15.  The service charge shall be $7.00 per billing cycle for billing 



cycles ending November through April for irrigation meters left in place during these billing 
periods. 
 

A $50.00 fee shall be applied to all reinstalled irrigation meters. 
 

Rural water rates are determined by multiplying the applicable consumption rate and 
service charge by a factor of 1.10.  
 

Rural water rates for customers connected to the Aurora distribution line are determined 
by multiplying the applicable consumption rate and service charge by a factor of 1.25. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that these 
rate changes become effective with the January 2015 billing. 
 
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________       _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary    Dave Peterson, Vice President 
 

The motion was seconded by Harvey.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of 
the motion. 
 
 
WASTEWATER RATE REVIEW 

 
Motion was made by Harvey that the following Resolution No. 33-14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 33 – 14 
 

RESOLUTION AMENDING WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE 
 
 
  BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that the Utilities 
Board Rules and Regulations governing the Wastewater Utility, Article IV, Rates and Charges, 
Section 2-2, 2-3 and 2-5 be amended to read as follows: 
 

Section 2 
 

Wastewater 
 

Section 2-2.  Wastewater -- Residential. 
 
 Wastewater will be computed at the rate of 100 cubic feet of water used in the billing 
cycles ending in December, January, February and March plus a customer charge based on the 



schedule below.  The average monthly bill of these four billing cycles will determine the 
monthly wastewater charge for the following eight cycles. 
  
Monthly Billing Rate 
 Customer Charge    $11.50 $12.35 per month  
 Usage per 100 cu.ft. of water used charge $1.057/$1.303/100 cu.ft. 
 Surcharge 2012 Bond Issue   $2.213/100 cu.ft. water used 
 
 
Section 2-3.  Wastewater – Commercial/Industrial. 
 
 Wastewater will be computed by one of the following two methods, at the Utilities 
option: 1) at the rate of 100 cubic feet of water used, plus a customer charge based on the 
schedule below for each month of the year, or 2) based on metered wastewater flow at the rate of 
100 cubic feet of wastewater, plus a customer charge based on the schedule below for each 
month of the year 
 
Monthly Billing Rate 
 Customer Charge    $11.50 $12.35 per month 
 Usage per 100 cu.ft. of water used / or  
     wastewater flow    $1.057/$1.303/100 cu.ft.    
 Surcharge 2012 Bond Issue   $2.213/100 cu.ft. water used 
   
Section 2-5.  BOD/TSS/TKN Surcharge Fee 
 
 The surcharge fee shall be $.30 $.33 per pound of BOD and TSS, and TKN.  The 
surcharge for TKN shall be $0.66 per pound.   
 
 
   BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that 
these rate changes become effective with the January 2015 billing. 
 
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________     _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President 

 
The motion was seconded by Hansen. On roll call, all members present voted in favor of 

the motion. 
 
 

TELEPHONE RATE REVIEW 
 
Motion was made by Hansen that the following Resolution No. 34-14 be approved. 



 
RESOLUTION NO. 34 – 14 

 
RESOLUTION AMENDING TELEPHONE TARIFF 

 
 

  BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that the 
Telephone Tariff be amended as follows: 
 

S&E FILE DISPLAY 
 

    STANDARD          TARIFF 
  DESCRIPTION  RATE         NUMBER 
 
  BUS LINE ACCESS  $26.00  $27.00          IV1 
  RES LINE ACCESS  $17.00 $18.00          IV1 
 
  This rate is to be effective January 1, 2015. 
 
  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that 
the SDSU Residence Hall Access Rate be amended by adjusting the SDSU Residence Hall 
Access Rate from $17.00 to $18.00 effective January 1, 2015. 
 
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________      ________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary          Dave Peterson, Vice President 
 

The motion was seconded by Pitts.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of the 
motion. 
 
 
TRANSFER OF SURPLUS FUNDS 
 

Motion was made by Harvey that the following Resolution No. 35-14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 35 - 14 
 

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 23-13 
PROVIDING FOR TRANSFER OF UTILITY SURPLUS FUNDS  

TO THE CITY GENERAL FUND 
 



  WHEREAS the Brookings Municipal Utilities passed Resolution No. 23-13  
providing the transfer of Utility surplus funds to the City General Fund beginning January 1, 
2014; and 
 
  WHEREAS it is the intent of the Brookings Municipal Utilities to change the 
above transfer levels of surplus funds, to the General Fund and an additional transfer to the 
General Fund for the purpose of funding General Fund initiatives to improve regional economic 
development.  
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities 
Board that Resolution No. 23-13 be amended to provide that, beginning January 1, 2015, 
transfers be made to the City General Fund from the Telephone and Electric Funds in amounts as 
established by the following: 
 
  Electric Fund 
 
   Total Annual Transfer of $1,930,000 to the City General Fund 
   and 
   Additional $25,000 transfer to the City General Fund 
 
  Telephone Fund 
 
   Total Annual Transfer of $175,000 to the City General Fund 
   and 
   Additional $25,000 transfer to the City General Fund 
 
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________       _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary    Dave Peterson, Vice President 

 
The motion was seconded by Hansen.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of 

the motion. 
 
 

REVISION OF INTERFUND LOAN 
 
 Motion was made by Harvey that the following Resolution No. 36-14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  36 - 14 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A REVISION TO  
AN INTERFUND LOAN 

 



  WHEREAS Resolution No. 32-04 authorized a $1,000,000 interfund loan from 
the Wastewater Fund to the Telephone Fund with provision that the interfund loan, principal and 
interest, be repaid at the rate of 5% interest, due and payable in full before December 31, 2009; 
and 
 
  WHEREAS Resolution 31-09 extended the provisions of the interfund loan to be 
due and payable in full before December 31, 2014; and  
   
  WHEREAS the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board wishes to extend the 
provisions of the interfund loan to be due and payable in full before December 31, 2019, unless 
extended by further resolution; and 
 
  WHEREAS $619,612 of the $1,000,000 interfund loan is outstanding as of 
December 31, 2014. 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Brookings Municipal Utilities 
Board authorize a revision to Resolution 31-09 so that the $619,612 interfund loan from the 
Wastewater Fund to the Telephone Fund in 2014 be approved with provisions that the interfund 
loan, principal and interest, be repaid at the rate of 5% interest, due and payable in full before 
December 31, 2019. 
 

 Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________      _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President 
 

The motion was seconded by Hansen.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of 
the motion. 
 
 
DELINQUENT WRITE OFFS 
 
 Motion was made by Robertson that the following Resolution No. 37-14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 37 - 14 
RESOLUTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO WRITE OFF DELINQUENT 

ACCOUNTS FOR UTILITIES AND TELEPHONE DEPARTMENTS 
 
 
  BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that pursuant to 
SDCL 9-22-4, the accounts attached hereto are hereby determined to be uncollectible and shall 
be removed from the records and disclosed on this year's financial report.  Evidence of such debt 
shall be retained by the Utilities to support subsequent collections of said accounts. 
 



 
   Electric   $     44,408.00 
   Telephone – Wireline  $     33,411.00 
   Telephone – Wireless  $1,076,649.00 
   Wastewater   $     10,371.00 
   Water    $     11,160.00 
   Refuse    $       4,376.00 
       
   TOTAL   $1,180,375.00 
 
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________      _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President 
 

The motion was seconded by Pitts.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of the 
motion. 
 
 
CANCELLING OUTSTANDING CHECKS 
 
 Motion was made by Hansen that the following Resolution No. 38-14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 38 - 14 
 

CANCELING CERTAIN OUTSTANDING CHECKS 
 
 WHEREAS, Brookings Municipal Utilities has issued checks that have been outstanding 
for more than one hundred eighty days. 
 
 WHEREAS, SDCL 9-23-21 allows for cancellation of checks not timely resented. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following checks (see listing below) 
be canceled and the proper accounts be credited as follows: 

 
  Electric Fund   $  433.00 
  Telephone Fund  $1,431.04 

           Total    $1,864.04 
 

  
REPORT OF OPEN CHECKS  

ELECTRIC FUND 603  
  THROUGH DATE - 06/30/14  
    
CHECK CHECK AMT. OF CHECK EMPLOYEE/VENDOR 



NO. DATE NAME 
    
103014 08/12/2013 $160.26 Rob Hirrschoff 
104119 10/14/2013 $79.29 Jordan Neises 
104589 11/12/2013 $61.96 David Miller 
104667 11/12/2013 $9.88 Kaitlyn Walker 
106429 03/10/2014 $2.57 Joshua Helland 
106435 03/10/2014 $36.75 Michael Hills 
107886 06/09/2014 $82.29 Michael Reagan 
     
Total                       $433.00  
    

  
REPORT OF OPEN CHECKS  

TELEPHONE FUND 611  
  THROUGH DATE - 06/30/14  

    
CHECK 
NO. 

CHECK 
DATE AMT. OF CHECK EMPLOYEE/VENDOR NAME 

    
102431 07/08/2013 $2.59 Richard Cunningham 
102477 07/08/2013 $2.60 Travis J Hunt 
102481 07/08/2013 $89.30 Jackson Hewitt Tax Service 
102491 07/08/2013 $2.52 Andrew P Kaskie 
102495 07/08/2013 $2.03 Robert Kiecksee 
102536 07/08/2013 $8.74 Mark Q Nemmers 
102555 07/08/2013 $2.07 Travis Popham 
102561 07/08/2013 $2.16 Rena Ranft 
102880 08/12/2013 $8.18 Tiffanni A Allen 
103426 09/09/2013 $12.33 Michael T Buller 
103500 09/09/2013 $12.02 Arla C Holden 
103525 09/09/2013 $5.70 Andrew J Kronaizl 
103536 09/09/2013 $12.12 Ralph Mannerud 
104305 10/28/2013 $160.00 John Fishback 
104342 10/28/2013 $160.00 Josh Kruse 
104432 10/28/2013 $160.00 Alan Vandeweerd 
104528 11/12/2013 $110.00 David Flammond 
104954 12/09/2013 $26.36 Gene Eidsness 
105095 12/09/2013 $7.57 Tod E Swenson 
105482 01/13/2014 $13.89 Scott Fausti 
105899 02/10/2014 $3.31 Ronald Borstad 



106487 03/10/2014 $6.66 Nord Electric LLC 
106810 04/14/2014 $121.12 Buttercrust Bakery 
106948 04/14/2014 $8.11 Betty Nagel 
107004 04/14/2014 $309.86 Annette M Stensgaard 
107378 05/12/2014 $3.54 Matt Kurtenbach 
107384 05/12/2014 $114.85 Patrick R Lowin 
107438 05/12/2014 $58.02 Jeffrey S Rogers 
107709 06/09/2014 $5.39 Catherine Benton 
    
Total                   $1,431.04  

 
Adopted this 8th day of December 2014. 

 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President 
 

The motion was seconded by Pitts.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of the 
motion. 
 
 
FINAL PAYMENT ON THE 2014 INSTALLATION OF TELEPHONE AND ELECTRIC 
CABLE AND RELATED EQUIPMENT 
 

Motion was made by Harvey that the following Resolution No. 39-14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 39 - 14 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING WORK AND AUTHORIZING  
FINAL PAYMENT FOR THE  

2014 INSTALLATION OF TELEPHONE AND ELECTRIC CABLE  
AND RELATED EQUIPMENT 

 
 

  BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that final 
payment in the amount of $21,170.25 to North Central Services Inc. hereby be approved for the 
2014 Installation of Telephone and Electric Cable and Related Equipment. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the work for said project be approved. 
 
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
ATTEST: 
 



_________________________________ _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President 

 
The motion was seconded by Pitts.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of the 

motion. 
 
 
FINAL PAYMENT ON THE PCS TOWER INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
 

Motion was made by Hansen that the following Resolution No. 40-14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 40 - 14 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING WORK AND AUTHORIZING  
FINAL PAYMENT FOR THE  

PCS TOWER INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
 
 

  BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities Board that final 
payment in the amount of $38,925.00 to Allstate Tower Company hereby be approved for the 
PCS Tower Inspection and Maintenance Services. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the work for said project be approved. 
 
  Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ _________________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President 
 

The motion was seconded by Harvey.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of 
the motion. 
 
 
SURPLUS EQUIPMENT – TELEPHONE DEPARTMENT 
 

Motion was made by Harvey that the following Resolution No. 41-14 be approved. 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  41 - 14 
 

RESOLUTION ORDERING DISPOSITION OF SURPLUS  
TELEPHONE UNREGULATED EQUIPMENT 

 



   WHEREAS the city of Brookings Municipal Utilities owns property 
which is no longer necessary, useful or suitable for municipal purposes; and 
 
   WHEREAS said property is itemized below of defective items to be 
destroyed. 
 

DESCRIPTION QTY 
SIECOR REMOTE CABINET SHELF # RCS-024 1 
CORNING WALLMOUNT FIBER CENTER #WSC001F 1 
LEVITON 110 JUMPER TROUGHS #41A10-HCM 8 
MODULAR TRIPLEX JACK # T88 6 
LEVITON SC/SM FAST SURE CONNECTOR #49990-SSC 10 
LEVITON SC/MM FAST CURE CONNECTOR #49990-SSC 22 
PANDUIT FIBER OPTICRIMP SC CONNECTORS #FSCMMBL 18 
Panduit ST FIber End #FSTMM50 10 
Panasonic KXTGD220N 3 
ATT 4051 battery 3.6 volt 280 mAH 4 
Aastra 8009 Feature Phone 1 
PLANTRONICS REPLACEMENT EAR CUSHIONS H-51 #15729-05 1 
PLANTRONICS REPLACEMENT VOICE TUBES TRISTAR/ENCORE 6 
PLANTRONICS REPLACEMENT VOICE TUBES SUPRA/MIRAGE 12 
PLANTRONICS RING DETECTOR FOR HL-10 6 
PLANTRONICS BEHIND THE NECT CONVERSION KIT #64397-01 3 
DSL WALL MOUNT MICR FILTER 31 
INLINE MICRO FILTER DSL 29 
SUTTLE 2 LINE INLINE DSL FILTER #900LCC-2F-50 2 
LEVITON QUICKPORT QUAD 106 3 
LEVITON DUALGANG 4 OR 6 PORT WALL PLATE #042080-4IP 1 
LEVITON QUAD PLATE #80412-W 1 
SUTTLE CORROSIVE RESISTANT JACK #625B4-4NS50RC 13 
PANDUIT JACK ADAPTER #CMMAEI-X 27 
VIZIFLEX T7316 NORSTAR PHONE COVER 10 
VIZIFLEX T7208 NORSTAR PHONE COVER 7 
Panasonic KXTG4200B 1 
HUBBELL BLANK POWER POLE #HSP10AB 16 
LINX GROUND BAR #MGBSBL-1 8 
Softalk shoulder rest #101 1 
NORELCO 24 VOLT 500 MAH POWER SUPPLY NTL750 1 
#AME-XL50 AMERIPHONE AMPLIFIED CORDED PHONE 1 
Siemons Rack Mount Inner Connect Center #RIC 3 7201 1 
Corning Fan Out Kits #FAN0BT25-12 12 
Leviton Quickport 6 Port Stainless Plate #43080-1S6 112 
12 Strand Connector Housing #CCS-01U 1 
1RU 12 Port ST Enclosure #FT1W12ST 1 
Siecor Closest Connector Housing #CH-03U 1 
Siemon Splice Tray #Tray-M1 2 
Panduit 110 to RJ45 Cat 5E Cord P110PC4IG2B 29 
Panduit Blank Faceplate #MP1GP 11 



625-B4-4 FLUSH MOUNT JACK - SINGLE 136 
625-B4-6 FLUSH MOUNT JACK - SINGLE 73 
630-A4 WALL MOUNT JACK - SINGLE 96 
630-A6 WALL MOUNT JACK - SINGLE 3 
630-STD-8 FLUSH MOUNT JACK - SINGLE 6 
630-ST2D-8 FLUSH MOUNT JACK - DOUBLE 4 
631A MOD JACK WALL ADAPTER 1 
PANDUIT T45 RACEWAY BASE T45BIW10 160 
PANDUIT T45 RACEWAY COVER T45CIW10 160 
Panduit T45 End Cap T45ECIW 8 
1" PLENUM INNERDUCT WITH PULL TAPE 108 
1 1/4" INNERDUCT WITH PULL TAPE 61 
AMP-ST CONNECTOR CRIMP-SM 19 
LEVITON DOUBLE PREASSEMBLED JACK 40244 21 
LEVITON DOUBLE PLATE 80409 51 
LEVITON SINGLE PREASSEMBLED JACK 40249 16 
LEVITON SINGLE PLATE 80401 12 
VIZIFLEX M7100 NORSTAR PHONE COVER 12 
VIZIFLEX M7280 NORSTAR PHONE COVER 11 
VIZIFLEX M7310 NORSTAR PHONE COVER 12 
NT M9417 2-LINE CLASS PHONE 4 
PLANTRONIC H51N MONAURAL NOISE CANCEL HEADSET 4 
PLANTRONIC P-10 2-PLUG AMP 1 
Premier 2554 Mini Wall Phone 1 
SIEMEN HALF SIZE M BLOCK 7 
SUTTLE OUTDOOR JACK 2 
T-ADDAPTER 6-PIN 16 
VALCOM V1026C (WOOD) WALL, TWEED SPEAKERS W/ BRACKET 2 
VALCOM V1027C WOOD WALL W/BRACKET (FOAM) SPEAKERS 1 
VALCOM V1062A TALKBACK SPEAKERS 4 

 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Brookings Municipal Utilities 

Board that the Board hereby orders that the above referenced property be declared surplus 
equipment to be destroyed in accordance with the provision of SDCL 6-13. 

 
Adopted this 8th day of December, 2014. 

 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________    ______________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary   Dave Peterson, Vice President  
 

The motion was seconded by Hansen.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of 
the motion. 

 
BIDS 
 

AWARDING OF BIDS 



 
SEWER RELINING PROJECT 

 
Municipal Pipe Tool Co. LLC $131,599.80 
Hydro Klean   $133,547.00 
Insituform   $136,192.00 
Visu-Sewer Inc.   $150,334.00 
Lametti & Sons Inc.  $164,692.00 

 
 
RE-COAT EXTERIOR OF 3.0 MG GROUND RESERVOIR AT EWP 
 
 Berendse & Sons Paint Co. Inc.  $175,000 
 Mongan Painting Co. Inc.   $195,353 
 Maguire Iron Inc.    $209,940 
  Utility Service Co. Inc.   $277,700 
  J.R. Stelzer Co.    $315,220 
 TMI Coatings Inc.   $347,600 
 
2015 CURRENT MODEL CHASSIS & 56.5’ AERIAL DEVICE 
 
 DUECO  Item 1 Price  $197,497 
   Less Trade In  -$   9,500 
   Net Bid Total  $187,997 
 
 
2015 CURRENT MODEL CHASSIS & ARTICULATING/KNUCKLE BOOM CRANE 
 
 DUECO  Item 1 Price  $197,080 
   Less Trade In  -$   7,500 
   Net Bid Total  $189,580 
 
 ALTEC  Item 1 Price  $209,918 
   Less Trade In  -$   5,000 
   Net Bid Total  $204,918 
 
Motion was made by Hansen, seconded by Harvey that the following bids be approved:   

Municipal Pipe Tool Co. LLC, for the 2015 Sewer Main Relining Project, in the amount of 
$131,599.80;  Berendse & Sons Paint Co. Inc., for the Abrasive Blast & Re-Coat for the Exterior 
of the 3.0 MG Ground Reservoir at the East Water Plant, in the amount of $175.000.00; DUECO  
for the 2015 Current Model Chassis & 56.5’ Aerial Device, in the amount of $187,997.00; and 
ALTEC for the 2015 Current Model Chassis & Articulating/Knuckle Boom Crane, in the amount 
of $189,580.00; and that, after reviewing the contracts for the above bids, that the President of 
the Board and/or Executive Vice President/General Manager be authorized to execute the 
approved contract documents.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of the motion. 

 
FIBER ACCESS EQUIPMENT 
 
Calix    $126,922.50 
 
 



Motion was made by Harvey, seconded by Pitts that the bid from Calix for the FTTP 
Access Equipment in the amount of $126,922.50 be approved; and that, after reviewing the 
contract for the above bid, that the President of the Board and/or Executive Vice 
President/General Manager be authorized to execute the approved contract documents.  On roll 
call, all members present voted in favor of the motion. 

 
AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT BIDS 
 
Transformers – Electric Department. 
Switchgear – Electric Department. 
Conductor – Electric Department. 
Street Light Poles – Electric Department.  
Loop Switch Install – Electric Department. 
Evacuator – Electric Department. 
Mower – Electric Department. 
AMI/AMR Equipment – Electric & Water Department. 
Water Meters, Valves and Hydrants – Water Department. 
Chemicals – Water/Wastewater Department. 
Vehicles – All Departments. 
 
Motion was made by Hansen, seconded by Harvey that authorization be given to 

advertise for bids for the following:  Transformers, Switchgear, Conductor, Street Light Poles, 
Loop Switch Install, Evacuator, Mower, AMI/AMR Equipment, Water Meters, Valves and 
Hydrants, Chemicals and Vehicles.  On roll call, all members present voted in favor of the 
motion. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

Motion was made by Pitts, seconded by Harvey to adjourn to an executive session for the 
purpose of discussing competitive service offerings, personnel and contractual matters.  On roll 
call, all members present voted in favor of the motion. 
 
 The Board reconvened in open session. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 The meeting adjourned. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  _____________________________ 
Tim Harvey, Secretary    Dave Peterson, Vice President 


	Section 1
	Electric Service
	Section 1-1.  Residential Electrical Service.
	Section 1-2  Commercial Electric Services.
	SMALL COMMERCIAL
	LARGE COMMERCIAL
	If PF < 90% then Adjusted Demand = Demand x 90%
	PF
	Otherwise the Demand = Demand
	Billing Demand -- The maximum fifteen (15) minute measured demand in the month.
	If PF < 95% then Adjusted Demand = Demand x 95%
	PF
	Otherwise the Demand = Demand
	Section 1-4.  Time of Day Rate.
	All KWH's         $0.0500/Kwhr               $0.0370/Kwhr

	**Summer (July-September)  $17.45 $18.00/KW      $1.35 $1.40/KW
	**The Summer Energy charge applies to all electric usage on bills dated July, August and September.
	Section 1-5.  Interruptible Rate.
	Energy Charge:
	If LF < 55% then Adjusted Energy & Demand Billing Rate =
	Otherwise the Billing Rate = Billing Rate.
	Section 1-6.  Street Lights.
	Applicable:  Available to the City of Brookings for street light use.
	WATER SYSTEM

	A $50.00 fee shall be applied to all reinstalled irrigation meters.
	Usage Charge:
	A $50.00 fee shall be applied to all reinstalled irrigation meters.
	Section 2
	Wastewater
	Section 2-2.  Wastewater -- Residential.
	Section 2-3.  Wastewater – Commercial/Industrial.
	Water    $     11,160.00

